
Market Report for the Week of January 02, 2023

Daily Averages
Universe Turnover(JPY) Volume Share PI (bps) Symbols

All Market 210,073,091,297 103,326,205 7.48 % 2.86 3197

Topix100 96,847,135,643 22,596,867 7.12 % 0.92 100

Nikkei 225 94,106,987,457 39,870,933 6.62 % 2.25 225

TopixMid400 58,822,334,680 31,612,000 8.65 % 3.75 399

Small & Others 18,227,887,903 17,279,000 6.93 % 4.47 1544

Non Topix 12,796,443,167 16,895,067 5.96 % 7.34 996

ETFs & REITs 23,379,289,903 14,943,271 8.02 % 4.02 158

Prime 172,907,595,627 68,426,067 7.55 % 2.35 1771

Standard 4,479,881,897 11,408,367 6.73 % 13.11 838

Growth 9,306,323,870 8,548,500 5.70 % 4.41 430

All Market

Top Stocks by Turnover
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 83,893,940,680 12.11% 0.55

1570 NFNKLV 30,180,165,819 8.16% 1.69

1357 NFNKDOUB 13,034,626,233 16.29% 11.55

9983 FASTRET 12,426,695,500 8.41% 1.30

9984 SOFTBNKG 11,099,083,080 6.64% 0.60

Top Stocks by Market Share
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5809 TATSUTA 526,434,350 31.34% 5.80

9086 HIT-TRA 702,936,200 28.44% 2.93

9422 CONEXIO 761,051,320 28.41% 2.27

6254 NOMURAMI 256,447,950 27.45% 5.59

9810 NSTEELTR 1,783,905,300 18.91% 5.61

Top Stocks by Price Improvement
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

4541 NICHIIKO 109,584,100 11.23% 36.11

4594 BRITPATH 103,398,510 11.47% 17.79

6181 TAMENY 163,591,900 5.04% 15.35

6472 NTN 418,377,130 14.22% 13.15

8410 SEVEN BK 475,274,780 9.31% 12.43

Top Stocks by Savings
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share Savings

1357 NFNKDOUB 13,034,626,233 16.29% 12,171,621

9104 MTI-OSK 10,108,508,850 9.90% 5,156,700

6920 LASRTEC 83,893,940,680 12.11% 3,384,950

1570 NFNKLV 30,180,165,819 8.16% 3,347,758

7211 MMC 2,906,426,430 11.28% 1,527,540

I Analysis is based on Japannext and Refinitiv data. Small & Others = Topix - TPX500.

I All Japan Turnover = Japannext (J+X+U+N) + TSE (excl. Tostnet) + CBOE (CBOE-Alpha + CBOE-Select excl.
CBOE-Match).
Market Share = Japannext turnover / All Japan Turnover.

I Opening and Closing auction trades on the TSE are excluded from calculations.

I Price Improvement (PI) and Savings (PI*volume) are calculated by comparing the execution price against the primary
market’s best bid for each sell or best offer for each buy at the point of execution from the taker’s perspective. Reported PI is
a value-weighted average. Names with weekly traded value less than 100,000,000 JPY are excluded from the rankings tables.
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Top 10 Stocks by Turnover
Topix 100

Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 83,893,940,680 12.11% 0.55

9983 FASTRET 12,426,695,500 8.41% 1.30

9984 SOFTBNKG 11,099,083,080 6.64% 0.60

8035 TKOELCN 10,839,298,910 8.03% 0.73

9101 NYKLINE 9,808,867,350 6.76% 0.86

8306 MUFG 9,293,731,990 2.81% 1.14

6758 SONY G 8,987,240,020 8.70% 1.53

8316 SMFG 6,891,109,750 4.22% 0.68

7203 TOYOTA 5,444,990,210 5.46% 1.00

4523 EISAI 5,210,296,840 8.87% 0.85

Topix Mid400
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9104 MTI-OSK 10,108,508,850 9.90% 5.82

9107 K-LINE 6,112,506,390 6.02% 1.37

4385 MERCARI 4,776,959,130 8.03% 1.27

6857 ADVNTST 3,887,159,500 10.54% 4.26

7211 MMC 2,906,426,430 11.28% 6.74

1605 INPEX 2,542,952,100 8.01% 2.45

3088 MATUCOCO 2,248,819,300 11.96% 5.32

4755 RAKUTENG 2,231,579,480 9.88% 5.42

9501 TEPCOHD 2,128,769,290 8.31% 6.84

3563 F&LC 2,077,236,670 6.57% 1.57

Small & Others
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

5727 TOHOTIT 1,938,250,910 6.14% 1.58

5726 OSAKATIT 1,889,499,700 7.34% 4.26

9810 NSTEELTR 1,783,905,300 18.91% 5.61

3186 NEXTAGE 1,429,198,830 6.10% 1.70

3903 GUMI 1,274,467,390 5.52% 2.60

6526 SOCIONXT 1,146,656,000 6.56% 4.34

9422 CONEXIO 761,051,320 28.41% 2.27

6619 W-SCOPE 599,296,180 6.10% 2.48

6323 RORZE 583,995,600 12.64% 4.23

5986 MOLITEC 582,020,480 5.08% 7.04

NonTopix
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9227 MICROWAV 3,964,107,240 5.19% 2.34

5240 MONOAI 2,322,657,160 4.21% 3.36

9342 SUMASAPO 1,895,408,350 4.50% 3.16

5246 ELEMENTS 1,889,534,880 5.29% 5.11

6890 FERROTEC 1,554,550,010 6.43% 1.55

4393 BOI 1,432,103,600 9.07% 4.35

7564 WORKMAN 1,308,256,200 11.64% 6.17

5032 ANYCOLOR 1,111,481,000 9.66% 3.78

2702 MCDNALD 1,036,906,900 14.72% 5.24

5247 BTM 932,969,980 6.58% 4.51

ETFs & REITs
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

1570 NFNKLV 30,180,165,819 8.16% 1.69

1357 NFNKDOUB 13,034,626,233 16.29% 11.55

1360 NKBEAR-2 4,843,803,396 13.23% 1.24

1579 225 BULL 4,504,846,580 10.24% 1.77

1459 RK 225DI 4,035,150,820 6.21% 2.40

1458 RK 225LV 3,320,265,255 9.08% 1.46

1321 NFNK225 836,124,479 3.40% 0.76

1552 VIXSHORT 516,522,384 7.99% 1.02

8985 JHR 361,010,760 8.98% 4.48

8951 NBF 344,880,400 5.79% 5.18

Prime
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 83,893,940,680 12.11% 0.55

9983 FASTRET 12,426,695,500 8.41% 1.30

9984 SOFTBNKG 11,099,083,080 6.64% 0.60

8035 TKOELCN 10,839,298,910 8.03% 0.73

9104 MTI-OSK 10,108,508,850 9.90% 5.82

9101 NYKLINE 9,808,867,350 6.76% 0.86

8306 MUFG 9,293,731,990 2.81% 1.14

6758 SONY G 8,987,240,020 8.70% 1.53

8316 SMFG 6,891,109,750 4.22% 0.68

9107 K-LINE 6,112,506,390 6.02% 1.37

Standard
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

6890 FERROTEC 1,554,550,010 6.43% 1.55

7564 WORKMAN 1,308,256,200 11.64% 6.17

2702 MCDNALD 1,036,906,900 14.72% 5.24

5986 MOLITEC 582,020,480 5.08% 7.04

6324 HARMONC 430,908,550 7.98% 3.69

8303 SHINSEI 383,627,120 7.29% 1.65

7692 EINFINIT 356,287,960 5.39% 2.80

6338 TAKATOR 321,476,300 6.48% 3.87

4581 TS PHAHD 270,028,000 10.65% 5.45

6425 UNIVERSL 262,252,440 7.81% 3.23

Growth
Stock Turnover(JPY) Share PI (bps)

9227 MICROWAV 3,964,107,240 5.19% 2.34

5240 MONOAI 2,322,657,160 4.21% 3.36

9342 SUMASAPO 1,895,408,350 4.50% 3.16

5246 ELEMENTS 1,889,534,880 5.29% 5.11

4393 BOI 1,432,103,600 9.07% 4.35

5032 ANYCOLOR 1,111,481,000 9.66% 3.78

5247 BTM 932,969,980 6.58% 4.51

7794 EDP 814,393,800 7.27% 6.03

9552 M&ARESER 639,748,500 8.08% 4.38

4485 JTOWER 492,761,000 11.01% 4.56

c©2023 Japannext. All rights reserved. Japannext is a financial instruments business operator registered to FSA and also a PTS operator authorized by FSA
under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act in Japan. This material is provided for an informational purpose only. Japannext has no responsibilities
or warranties and excludes all liability (including for negligence) in relation to its content to the extent allowed by applicable laws.



Top 10 Stocks by Market Share
Topix 100

Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

6920 LASRTEC 12.11% 83,893,940,680 0.55

4661 OLC 11.29% 4,104,906,830 1.14

5802 SMI-ELI 9.90% 526,882,470 1.61

7309 SHIMANO 9.49% 1,215,656,990 1.40

6752 PANASNIC 9.37% 1,534,842,920 1.84

7741 HOYA 9.01% 2,481,331,120 1.82

4523 EISAI 8.87% 5,210,296,840 0.85

6273 SMC 8.82% 2,084,160,100 1.65

6954 FANUC 8.81% 2,447,135,220 1.16

6758 SONY G 8.70% 8,987,240,020 1.53

Topix Mid400
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

9086 HIT-TRA 28.44% 702,936,200 2.93

5947 RINNAI 16.15% 393,323,200 3.49

2593 ITO EN 15.08% 588,569,350 3.48

6417 SANKYOP 14.63% 489,378,250 6.21

2427 OUTSOURC 14.35% 182,455,180 3.68

6472 NTN 14.22% 418,377,130 13.15

6504 FUJIELEC 13.85% 1,491,561,050 7.37

7988 NIFCO 13.54% 140,587,810 5.18

4919 MILBON 13.47% 138,411,500 6.65

6728 ULVAC 13.45% 571,234,900 5.72

Small & Others
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

5809 TATSUTA 31.34% 526,434,350 5.80

9422 CONEXIO 28.41% 761,051,320 2.27

6254 NOMURAMI 27.45% 256,447,950 5.59

9810 NSTEELTR 18.91% 1,783,905,300 5.61

6707 SANKEN 18.04% 237,242,600 6.26

9517 EREX 15.00% 459,360,190 4.49

6962 DAISINK 13.71% 113,214,870 4.05

2326 DIGIART 13.31% 119,511,500 6.90

4680 ROUND 1 12.90% 352,705,690 6.74

4023 KUREHA 12.72% 162,434,300 4.21

NonTopix
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2702 MCDNALD 14.72% 1,036,906,900 5.24

7564 WORKMAN 11.64% 1,308,256,200 6.17

4594 BRITPATH 11.47% 103,398,510 17.79

4485 JTOWER 11.01% 492,761,000 4.56

3498 KASUMIGA 10.41% 181,131,450 3.24

5032 ANYCOLOR 9.66% 1,111,481,000 3.78

4880 CELLSOUR 9.59% 172,770,000 4.80

4194 VISIONAL 9.38% 344,532,600 4.26

6521 OXIDE 9.22% 247,424,900 3.47

4393 BOI 9.07% 1,432,103,600 4.35

ETFs & REITs
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

1357 NFNKDOUB 16.29% 13,034,626,233 11.55

1360 NKBEAR-2 13.23% 4,843,803,396 1.24

3309 SEKSUIHR 11.33% 224,699,100 4.08

1579 225 BULL 10.24% 4,504,846,580 1.77

3279 API 9.95% 207,662,850 3.93

3269 ADR 9.56% 313,244,400 4.91

3481 MTB LOGI 9.13% 159,923,800 3.84

1458 RK 225LV 9.08% 3,320,265,255 1.46

8985 JHR 8.98% 361,010,760 4.48

3226 ACCOMMO 8.25% 144,832,500 4.78

Prime
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

5809 TATSUTA 31.34% 526,434,350 5.80

9086 HIT-TRA 28.44% 702,936,200 2.93

9422 CONEXIO 28.41% 761,051,320 2.27

6254 NOMURAMI 27.45% 256,447,950 5.59

9810 NSTEELTR 18.91% 1,783,905,300 5.61

6707 SANKEN 18.04% 237,242,600 6.26

5947 RINNAI 16.15% 393,323,200 3.49

2593 ITO EN 15.08% 588,569,350 3.48

9517 EREX 15.00% 459,360,190 4.49

6417 SANKYOP 14.63% 489,378,250 6.21

Standard
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

2702 MCDNALD 14.72% 1,036,906,900 5.24

7564 WORKMAN 11.64% 1,308,256,200 6.17

4581 TS PHAHD 10.65% 270,028,000 5.45

4716 ORACLEJ 9.82% 260,539,400 3.58

6366 CHIYODA 8.85% 110,970,720 7.37

8572 ACOM 8.84% 151,522,240 11.84

7071 AMVIS 8.67% 131,772,400 5.61

1407 WEST HD 8.59% 205,865,850 3.82

2484 DEMAECAN 8.59% 157,868,580 7.44

6324 HARMONC 7.98% 430,908,550 3.69

Growth
Stock Share Turnover(JPY) PI (bps)

4594 BRITPATH 11.47% 103,398,510 17.79

4485 JTOWER 11.01% 492,761,000 4.56

3498 KASUMIGA 10.41% 181,131,450 3.24

5032 ANYCOLOR 9.66% 1,111,481,000 3.78

4880 CELLSOUR 9.59% 172,770,000 4.80

4194 VISIONAL 9.38% 344,532,600 4.26

6521 OXIDE 9.22% 247,424,900 3.47

4393 BOI 9.07% 1,432,103,600 4.35

2150 CARENET 9.00% 113,338,850 2.42

5132 PLUSZERO 8.41% 116,073,200 3.92
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Top 10 Stocks by PI
Topix 100

Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4689 ZHD 3.04 681,946,280 5.76%

7201 NISSAN 2.42 738,291,950 4.45%

5020 ENEOS 2.31 809,797,350 4.85%

8604 NOMRAHD 2.14 102,787,070 1.13%

9735 SECOM 1.94 720,215,530 7.94%

2502 ASAHIGHD 1.87 1,152,135,880 8.68%

6178 JPPOSTHD 1.85 1,419,115,830 7.35%

6752 PANASNIC 1.84 1,534,842,920 9.37%

7741 HOYA 1.82 2,481,331,120 9.01%

6723 RENESAS 1.79 1,087,450,370 5.73%

Topix Mid400
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

6472 NTN 13.15 418,377,130 14.22%

8410 SEVEN BK 12.43 475,274,780 9.31%

8572 ACOM 11.84 151,522,240 8.84%

7167 MEBUKIFG 10.79 365,324,280 5.55%

7180 KYUSHUFG 7.86 299,540,940 9.40%

4005 SMICHEM 7.42 944,031,570 11.07%

6504 FUJIELEC 7.37 1,491,561,050 13.85%

9627 AIN HD 7.12 163,523,000 11.98%

4902 KONICAM 6.93 361,560,700 9.28%

9831 YAMADAHD 6.89 431,026,520 9.67%

Small & Others
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4541 NICHIIKO 36.11 109,584,100 11.23%

8848 LEOPC21 10.61 133,981,200 9.45%

9424 JPN-COMM 10.46 123,093,710 10.53%

8714 SENSHUIK 10.38 103,083,870 5.83%

2353 NP-PARK 10.21 268,950,580 8.04%

2492 INFOMART 9.52 122,241,870 11.06%

6632 JVCKW 8.71 297,306,620 7.05%

8515 AIFUL 7.90 176,081,570 7.37%

4344 SOURCENX 7.79 207,108,290 5.52%

7868 KOSAIDOH 7.40 125,898,250 5.25%

NonTopix
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4594 BRITPATH 17.79 103,398,510 11.47%

6181 TAMENY 15.35 163,591,900 5.04%

4477 BASE 9.00 129,906,000 8.30%

6195 HOPE 7.50 227,430,590 7.98%

2484 DEMAECAN 7.44 157,868,580 8.59%

6366 CHIYODA 7.37 110,970,720 8.85%

7564 WORKMAN 6.17 1,308,256,200 11.64%

7794 EDP 6.03 814,393,800 7.27%

5243 NOTE 5.93 151,196,640 3.97%

9229 SUNWELS 5.62 237,945,900 6.81%

ETFs & REITs
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

1357 NFNKDOUB 11.55 13,034,626,233 16.29%

8963 INV 5.74 229,187,020 6.70%

8952 JRE 5.73 322,740,900 6.64%

8951 NBF 5.18 344,880,400 5.79%

3283 PROLOGIS 5.12 296,980,090 5.17%

3269 ADR 4.91 313,244,400 9.56%

3226 ACCOMMO 4.78 144,832,500 8.25%

8967 JPN-LOGI 4.64 107,504,700 6.11%

8985 JHR 4.48 361,010,760 8.98%

3296 NP REIT 4.44 117,831,700 7.89%

Prime
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4541 NICHIIKO 36.11 109,584,100 11.23%

6472 NTN 13.15 418,377,130 14.22%

8410 SEVEN BK 12.43 475,274,780 9.31%

7167 MEBUKIFG 10.79 365,324,280 5.55%

8848 LEOPC21 10.61 133,981,200 9.45%

9424 JPN-COMM 10.46 123,093,710 10.53%

8714 SENSHUIK 10.38 103,083,870 5.83%

2353 NP-PARK 10.21 268,950,580 8.04%

2492 INFOMART 9.52 122,241,870 11.06%

6632 JVCKW 8.71 297,306,620 7.05%

Standard
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

8572 ACOM 11.84 151,522,240 8.84%

2484 DEMAECAN 7.44 157,868,580 8.59%

6366 CHIYODA 7.37 110,970,720 8.85%

5986 MOLITEC 7.04 582,020,480 5.08%

7564 WORKMAN 6.17 1,308,256,200 11.64%

3896 AWAPAPER 6.06 111,474,960 5.53%

7071 AMVIS 5.61 131,772,400 8.67%

4581 TS PHAHD 5.45 270,028,000 10.65%

2702 MCDNALD 5.24 1,036,906,900 14.72%

1514 SUMISEKI 5.08 205,456,090 5.49%

Growth
Stock PI (bps) Turnover(JPY) Share

4594 BRITPATH 17.79 103,398,510 11.47%

6181 TAMENY 15.35 163,591,900 5.04%

4477 BASE 9.00 129,906,000 8.30%

6195 HOPE 7.50 227,430,590 7.98%

7794 EDP 6.03 814,393,800 7.27%

5243 NOTE 5.93 151,196,640 3.97%

9229 SUNWELS 5.62 237,945,900 6.81%

3935 EDIA 5.50 110,758,760 5.48%

5244 JIG.JP 5.40 127,492,290 3.13%

3911 AIMING 5.13 195,812,730 7.85%
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